



Director of Finance Report

April 25, 2022

Honorable Mayor and
Members of the City Council
City of Warrensburg, Missouri

Dear Mayor and Council Members:

The Director of Finance respectfully submits this report to augment your review of the financial information provided. It includes an update of processes Finance is working to complete and outlines the data included in the attached documents.

Front Desk Staff

Summer months include vacations and days off for staff. Customer service is imperative as staff deals with the public daily. Management continues to assure all aspects of the front desk area and the phone system are always covered.

City Hall is a convenient contact for anything that may be of interest to our citizens. Staff strives to have information available to include event information and phone contact for many organizations. If they can't answer the question, they have multiple options to offer the customer in search of the answer to their inquiry.

Business/Dog/Liquor Licenses

Support has been contacted for the license renewal errors and tried to troubleshoot the issue with no results. The Collector has spent considerable time modifying and checking for errors on the multiple processes required to prepare documents for mailing.

The Collector is still in the ongoing process of updating the license entry instructions. Normal entry processes in the Tyler Hub software continues to display multiple errors and workarounds must be tested and documented for staff to assure accurate information is processed.

Utility Billing:

Winter averaging calculations have been updated. Residential accounts will reflect the updated average information in the next billing cycles processed. The new average will be the monthly payment for all applicable accounts through next April.

Customers with abnormal usage have been contacted and given the option of submitting a request for adjustment that may include a water leak. Guidelines must be met for the approval of the adjustment request.

2023 Budget Development

Staff has begun working on budget development for Fiscal Year 2023. The budget cover photo contest is open, and we have received one entry with several photos already. Excited to see more photos come in from others throughout the community. Please spread the word to those you know like to take photographs.

Proposed schedules to begin budget season are as follows:

- Monday, May 23: Budget Overview during city council meeting
- Wednesday, June 8: Department Tours 8:30 am to 5:00 pm (lunch will be provided)
- Monday, June 13: Budget Discussions, 5:00 – 6:30 pm (dinner will be provided)
- Monday, June 27: Budget Discussions, 5:00 – 6:30 pm (dinner will be provided)

Discussion includes an update to the Strategic Plan for next five years along with a five-year Capital Plan.

2022 General Obligation Bond Issue

Thanks to the citizens of Warrensburg for authorizing issuance of \$17 million in general obligation bonds. The City issued \$5 million of these bonds in August 2021 for much needed infrastructure improvements. The remaining \$12 million is scheduled to be issued in May. The city has taken advantage of the opportunity to apply for grant money to help this money go further for improvements.

The timeline and list of action steps to complete the bond issue process includes:

- April 1, 2022 – First draft of Preliminary Official Statement (POS), Bond Ordinance and Legal Documents distributed.
- April 11, 2022 – Council passed resolution authorizing Piper Jaffray as Financial Advisor and Gilmore and Bell as Bond Counsel to proceed with competitive sale of General Obligation Bonds
- April 21, 2022 – Rating Call with Standard & Poor's+
- April 2022 – Rating Received, POS and notice of sale distributed
- May 9, 2022 – Bond Sale and Council to accept best bid and approve Bond Ordinance – 1st and 2nd reading of ordinance required
- May 12, 2022 – Prepare Closing Memo, Final Official Statement and Transcript to State Auditor
- June 7, 2022 – Closing date – receipt of proceeds

Issuance of the bonds at this time allows the city to take advantage of lower interest rates as they are projected to increase. It also shows the availability of matching funds as may be needed for grant awards.

Annual American Rescue Plan Act Reports

U.S. Treasury has issued final rules for use of the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds. Final rule requires reports submitted periodically until all funds are obligated and expended. Warrensburg is classified as a Non-Entitlement Unit of Local Government Recipient (NEU). This classification is because we received our funding as a pass thru from the State of Missouri. As a NEU, we are required to submit an annual report to the U.S. Treasury on April 30. The portal was opened for use beginning April 4. More information has been provided by Treasury for completion of the report and requirements. Staff has taking advantage of opportunities to learn the reporting processes for successful completion of the report by April 30.

Fiscal Year 2022 Budget:

Fiscal Year 2022 budget has been amended a couple of times this year. The first in January to include projects started yet not completed prior to September 30, 2021, along with other items with the primary focus on American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding. The budget was further amended to include updated projections to Water Pollution Control revenue and expenses and additional ARPA funding identified. Further amendments will be presented as items are identified and specifically with the expenditure of ARPA money. As six months of the fiscal year are complete, further review will help with projections used to develop the fiscal year 2023 budget. At the May 23, 2022, council meeting, a complete review of Fiscal Year 2022 financials and projected ending balances will be presented as a prelude to the upcoming Fiscal Year 2023 budget development and discussions.

The budget report included here reflects the adopted budget amendment in the "Current Total Budget" column. This report shows general fund revenue exceeding budget by over 5.5% and general fund expenditures below budget 2.15%. Current general fund revenue are exceeding expenditures by just over \$645,000. Those funds showing expenditures exceeding revenue as of March 2022 are American Rescue Plan, Debt Service, Neighborhood Improvement, Stevenson, Arts Commission, and WCVB. American Rescue Plan will have revenue recorded in September with the second distribution. Debt Service and Neighborhood Improvement have transfers in that are not recorded at the time of this report. Arts Commission and WCVB have budgeted planned use of reserves to provide for expenditures. Overall, city revenue is exceeding expenditures.

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

Attached for your review is a summary comparative income statement showing variances between March 2022 activity to March 2021. General Fund revenue for March 2022 reflects a decrease of less than one percent compared to March 2021. Year to date comparison reflects nearly one percent more than Fiscal Year 2021. March 2022 General Fund expenditures reflect an increase of over eight percent compared to March 2021. Year to date expenditures reflect an increase of over half percent (-0.69%).

Property tax collection is up compared to March 2021 collections where year-to-date collections continue to be by just over twelve percent. This is due to the timing of payments received by the County and the County timeline for distribution. Nearly all the projected property tax revenue is received in December and January. Sales and Use tax collections for March show an increase in sales by nearly eight percent and a minor increase in use tax by less than a tenth percent compared to March 2021. Year-to-date sales and use tax collection reflect an increase in sales tax by just over fourteen percent and a decrease in use tax by just over ten and a half percent.

Franchise Taxes reflect a combined decrease of nearly twenty-five percent from March 2021 to March 2022. Year-to-date comparison reflects a combined increase of over twenty-one percent. The Lodging Tax continues to reflect an increase compared to last year and is just over twenty-two percent higher than year-to-date 2021. Like sales tax, the hotel tax is collected after the hotel stay has taken place. The revenue collected is from February lodging.

Total March receipts compared to expenditures show most funds collecting more than expending. Year-to-date revenue continues to exceed expenditures for nearly all the funds. As mentioned earlier, there are funds that reflect expenditures or expense exceeding revenue collected.

Please keep in mind this is a snapshot in time and a comparison to the events that were taking place this time last year. This report reflects the city in a good position for the fiscal year. April sales tax receipts increased compared to April last year. Current sales tax receipts are exceeding last year's sales tax. Use tax continues to decline compared to last year. The difference between the percentage increase of sales tax and percentage decrease in use tax is nearly exact. Increase in sales tax dollars exceed the decrease in use tax dollars for the year. This means that combined sales and use tax receipts for 2022 are about three and a half percent higher than 2021 receipts. Overall activity is nearly meeting budget that reflects the divisions managing activities well.

Attachments:

Budget Report
Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement



Budget Report

Group Summary

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 110 - GENERAL						
Revenue						
511 - PROPERTY TAX	886,300.00	886,300.00	36,593.35	926,456.48	40,156.48	4.53 %
512 - SALES TAX	4,667,000.00	4,667,000.00	457,573.34	2,556,772.18	-2,110,227.82	45.22 %
513 - USE TAX	420,000.00	420,000.00	35,911.91	202,849.95	-217,150.05	51.70 %
514 - FRANCHISE TAX	2,408,000.00	2,408,000.00	215,534.64	1,240,300.37	-1,167,699.63	48.49 %
519 - TAX - NON CATEGORIZED	250,000.00	320,000.00	27,470.67	156,071.30	-163,928.70	51.23 %
521 - INTERGOVEN - FED GRANT	18,890.00	18,890.00	0.00	2,212.00	-16,678.00	88.29 %
522 - INTERGOVEN - STATE GRANT	10,000.00	10,000.00	0.00	17,257.16	7,257.16	72.57 %
523 - INTERGOVEN - LOCAL GRANT	11,700.00	12,900.00	0.00	1,200.00	-11,700.00	90.70 %
531 - LICENSES	102,800.00	102,800.00	397.96	8,550.25	-94,249.75	91.68 %
532 - PERMITS	125,390.00	125,390.00	7,554.44	56,791.30	-68,598.70	54.71 %
541 - FINES	267,300.00	267,300.00	4,671.06	93,333.17	-173,966.83	65.08 %
551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE	271,600.00	271,600.00	7,753.80	95,422.55	-176,177.45	64.87 %
555 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE	847,470.00	847,470.00	211,867.50	423,735.00	-423,735.00	50.00 %
561 - ASSET SALES	6,000.00	6,000.00	0.00	0.00	-6,000.00	100.00 %
571 - INTEREST INCOME	56,020.00	56,020.00	0.00	22,874.36	-33,145.64	59.17 %
591 - DONATION	18,900.00	18,900.00	8,975.00	21,075.00	2,175.00	11.51 %
599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED	35,000.00	35,000.00	2,204.39	7,127.21	-27,872.79	79.64 %
711 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	4,000.00	27,262.00	0.00	0.00	-27,262.00	100.00 %
Revenue Total:	10,406,370.00	10,500,832.00	1,016,508.06	5,832,028.28	-4,668,803.72	44.46 %
Expense						
601 - LEGISLATIVE	139,880.00	139,880.00	632.63	52,608.83	87,271.17	62.39 %
602 - CITY CLERK	85,960.00	85,960.00	5,230.06	21,713.37	64,246.63	74.74 %
603 - CITY MANAGER	246,440.00	250,612.54	14,124.31	104,066.69	146,545.85	58.48 %
604 - MUNICIPAL COURT	177,860.00	177,860.00	12,436.72	80,567.31	97,292.69	54.70 %
605 - LEGAL	7,500.00	7,500.00	917.76	2,831.56	4,668.44	62.25 %
610 - HUMAN RESOURCES	204,040.00	204,040.00	14,660.89	96,159.17	107,880.83	52.87 %
611 - GENERAL	533,350.00	603,350.00	49,714.53	139,798.27	463,551.73	76.83 %
612 - FINANCE	556,420.00	556,420.00	38,006.69	263,153.21	293,266.79	52.71 %
613 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY	617,290.00	644,765.00	21,631.07	360,149.26	284,615.74	44.14 %
614 - BUILDINGS & GROUNDS	210,480.00	210,480.00	13,390.69	91,490.25	118,989.75	56.53 %
620 - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	17,230.00	17,230.00	0.00	13,662.45	3,567.55	20.71 %
621 - FIRE PROTECTION	2,298,020.00	2,299,220.00	191,620.69	1,176,320.50	1,122,899.50	48.84 %
622 - LAW ENFORCEMENT	2,945,380.00	2,971,752.50	217,183.99	1,393,636.34	1,578,116.16	53.10 %
640 - GRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS	83,140.00	88,140.00	5,566.04	40,120.31	48,019.69	54.48 %
641 - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	531,250.00	531,250.00	40,947.25	261,487.59	269,762.41	50.78 %
642 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	201,060.00	201,060.00	8,345.83	306,655.48	-105,595.48	-52.52 %
643 - STREET MAINTENANCE	1,506,420.00	1,506,420.00	117,246.52	655,473.16	850,946.84	56.49 %
644 - CEMETERY	153,650.00	153,650.00	5,044.60	43,247.37	110,402.63	71.85 %
645 - CEMETERY - DONATION	5,500.00	5,500.00	0.00	0.00	5,500.00	100.00 %
810 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL	184,510.00	184,510.00	0.00	83,883.83	100,626.17	54.54 %
Expense Total:	10,705,380.00	10,839,600.04	756,700.27	5,187,024.95	5,652,575.09	52.15 %
Fund: 110 - GENERAL Surplus (Deficit):	-299,010.00	-338,768.04	259,807.79	645,003.33	983,771.37	290.40 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 210 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT TRAN						
Revenue						
512 - SALES TAX	680,000.00	680,000.00	53,931.78	360,971.20	-319,028.80	46.92 %
551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE	86,000.00	86,000.00	6,041.34	41,381.39	-44,618.61	51.88 %
571 - INTEREST INCOME	5,000.00	5,000.00	0.00	4,724.58	-275.42	5.51 %
711 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	151,300.00	151,300.00	0.00	0.00	-151,300.00	100.00 %
Revenue Total:	922,300.00	922,300.00	59,973.12	407,077.17	-515,222.83	55.86 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	2,000.00	2,000.00	0.00	1,169.37	830.63	41.53 %
680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT	920,300.00	934,847.30	1,240.52	59,626.55	875,220.75	93.62 %
Expense Total:	922,300.00	936,847.30	1,240.52	60,795.92	876,051.38	93.51 %
Fund: 210 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT TRAN Surplus (Deficit):	0.00	-14,547.30	58,732.60	346,281.25	360,828.55	2,480.38 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 215 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 1/2 C						
Revenue						
512 - SALES TAX	1,800,000.00	1,800,000.00	182,359.02	1,010,590.47	-789,409.53	43.86 %
513 - USE TAX	200,000.00	200,000.00	17,959.32	101,443.98	-98,556.02	49.28 %
571 - INTEREST INCOME	3,500.00	3,500.00	0.00	5,600.80	2,100.80	60.02 %
Revenue Total:	2,003,500.00	2,003,500.00	200,318.34	1,117,635.25	-885,864.75	44.22 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	1,400.00	1,400.00	0.00	1,385.36	14.64	1.05 %
680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT	588,750.00	588,750.00	43,345.66	140,868.88	447,881.12	76.07 %
810 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL	1,413,350.00	1,413,350.00	0.00	563,627.51	849,722.49	60.12 %
Expense Total:	2,003,500.00	2,003,500.00	43,345.66	705,881.75	1,297,618.25	64.77 %
Fund: 215 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 1/2 C Surplus (Deficit):	0.00	0.00	156,972.68	411,753.50	411,753.50	0.00 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 225 - GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS						
Revenue						
511 - PROPERTY TAX	1,114,300.00	1,114,300.00	3,222.25	1,065,427.12	-48,872.88	4.39 %
571 - INTEREST INCOME	3,300.00	3,300.00	0.00	23,130.56	19,830.56	600.93 %
599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED	12,000,000.00	12,000,000.00	0.00	0.00	-12,000,000.00	100.00 %
Revenue Total:	13,117,600.00	13,117,600.00	3,222.25	1,088,557.68	-12,029,042.32	91.70 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	0.00	0.00	0.00	5,920.62	-5,920.62	0.00 %
680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT	12,000,000.00	12,000,000.00	0.00	20,012.50	11,979,987.50	99.83 %
810 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL	1,117,600.00	1,117,600.00	0.00	1,007,550.00	110,050.00	9.85 %
Expense Total:	13,117,600.00	13,117,600.00	0.00	1,033,483.12	12,084,116.88	92.12 %
Fund: 225 - GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS Surplus (Deficit):	0.00	0.00	3,222.25	55,074.56	55,074.56	0.00 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 240 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN						
Revenue						
521 - INTERGOVEN - FED GRANT	0.00	2,060,029.00	19,850.70	19,850.70	-2,040,178.30	99.04 %
571 - INTEREST INCOME	0.00	0.00	0.00	8,700.11	8,700.11	0.00 %
Revenue Total:	0.00	2,060,029.00	19,850.70	28,550.81	-2,031,478.19	98.61 %
Expense						
603 - CITY MANAGER	0.00	5,968.56	5,589.52	5,589.52	379.04	6.35 %
604 - MUNICIPAL COURT	0.00	3,238.84	3,207.96	3,207.96	30.88	0.95 %
610 - HUMAN RESOURCES	0.00	7,300.33	7,230.59	7,230.59	69.74	0.96 %
611 - GENERAL	0.00	6,565.13	7,821.90	10,058.60	-3,493.47	-53.21 %
612 - FINANCE	0.00	19,619.10	19,431.81	19,431.81	187.29	0.95 %
613 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY	0.00	35,000.00	0.00	0.00	35,000.00	100.00 %
614 - BUILDINGS & GROUNDS	0.00	2,012.82	1,993.70	1,993.70	19.12	0.95 %
621 - FIRE PROTECTION	0.00	7,251.88	7,180.30	7,180.30	71.58	0.99 %
622 - LAW ENFORCEMENT	0.00	24,858.62	24,569.88	24,569.88	288.74	1.16 %
640 - GRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS	0.00	3,465.25	2,347.85	2,347.85	1,117.40	32.25 %
641 - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	0.00	18,823.57	18,717.04	18,717.04	106.53	0.57 %
643 - STREET MAINTENANCE	0.00	15,052.52	10,522.09	10,522.09	4,530.43	30.10 %
644 - CEMETERY	0.00	1,700.16	1,935.63	1,935.63	-235.47	-13.85 %
671 - PLANTS	0.00	550,000.00	422,618.00	422,618.00	127,382.00	23.16 %
Expense Total:	0.00	700,856.78	533,166.27	535,402.97	165,453.81	23.61 %
Fund: 240 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN Surplus (Deficit):	0.00	1,359,172.22	-513,315.57	-506,852.16	-1,866,024.38	137.29 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 310 - DEBT SERVICE						
Revenue						
571 - INTEREST INCOME	0.00	0.00	0.00	8.40	8.40	0.00 %
711 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	2,757,010.00	2,757,010.00	0.00	1,721,392.15	-1,035,617.85	37.56 %
Revenue Total:	2,757,010.00	2,757,010.00	0.00	1,721,400.55	-1,035,609.45	37.56 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	2,757,010.00	2,757,010.00	56,748.44	1,778,148.99	978,861.01	35.50 %
Expense Total:	2,757,010.00	2,757,010.00	56,748.44	1,778,148.99	978,861.01	35.50 %
Fund: 310 - DEBT SERVICE Surplus (Deficit):	0.00	0.00	-56,748.44	-56,748.44	-56,748.44	0.00 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 410 - NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT						
Revenue						
511 - PROPERTY TAX	59,500.00	59,500.00	0.00	54,082.80	-5,417.20	9.10 %
571 - INTEREST INCOME	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,110.91	1,110.91	0.00 %
711 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	100,620.00	100,620.00	0.00	0.00	-100,620.00	100.00 %
Revenue Total:	160,120.00	160,120.00	0.00	55,193.71	-104,926.29	65.53 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	0.00	0.00	0.00	281.94	-281.94	0.00 %
692 - HAWTHORNE DEVELOPMENT	160,120.00	160,120.00	0.00	145,624.00	14,496.00	9.05 %
Expense Total:	160,120.00	160,120.00	0.00	145,905.94	14,214.06	8.88 %
Fund: 410 - NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT Surplus (Deficit):	0.00	0.00	0.00	-90,712.23	-90,712.23	0.00 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 430 - PARK & RECREATION						
Revenue						
511 - PROPERTY TAX	465,780.00	465,780.00	19,879.39	468,775.72	2,995.72	0.64 %
512 - SALES TAX	1,350,000.00	1,350,000.00	129,093.10	732,460.00	-617,540.00	45.74 %
513 - USE TAX	150,000.00	150,000.00	13,467.81	76,073.48	-73,926.52	49.28 %
551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE	862,890.50	862,890.50	49,359.87	212,970.59	-649,919.91	75.32 %
561 - ASSET SALES	200.00	200.00	0.00	0.00	-200.00	100.00 %
571 - INTEREST INCOME	15,960.00	15,960.00	0.00	8,341.01	-7,618.99	47.74 %
591 - DONATION	2,000.00	2,000.00	1,250.00	1,540.00	-460.00	23.00 %
599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED	2,500.00	2,500.00	0.00	13,598.00	11,098.00	443.92 %
Revenue Total:	2,849,330.50	2,849,330.50	213,050.17	1,513,758.80	-1,335,571.70	46.87 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	679,420.66	679,420.66	46,038.16	229,609.85	449,810.81	66.21 %
631 - MAINTENANCE	470,125.00	546,211.00	22,332.24	145,151.49	401,059.51	73.43 %
632 - RECREATION PROGRAMS	964,647.27	1,001,761.27	34,537.89	231,460.65	770,300.62	76.89 %
633 - COMMUNITY CENTER	450,207.10	494,012.56	66,053.76	196,896.73	297,115.83	60.14 %
810 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL	284,512.77	284,512.77	0.00	66,330.81	218,181.96	76.69 %
Expense Total:	2,848,912.80	3,005,918.26	168,962.05	869,449.53	2,136,468.73	71.08 %
Fund: 430 - PARK & RECREATION Surplus (Deficit):	417.70	-156,587.76	44,088.12	644,309.27	800,897.03	511.47 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 440 - TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING						
Revenue						
511 - PROPERTY TAX	140,600.00	140,600.00	0.00	145,525.26	4,925.26	3.50 %
512 - SALES TAX	9,500.00	9,500.00	0.00	0.00	-9,500.00	100.00 %
Revenue Total:	150,100.00	150,100.00	0.00	145,525.26	-4,574.74	3.05 %
Expense						
693 - KEYSTONE TIF	150,100.00	150,100.00	143,275.05	143,275.05	6,824.95	4.55 %
Expense Total:	150,100.00	150,100.00	143,275.05	143,275.05	6,824.95	4.55 %
Fund: 440 - TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING Surplus (Deficit):	0.00	0.00	-143,275.05	2,250.21	2,250.21	0.00 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 610 - WATER POLLUTION CONTROL						
Revenue						
532 - PERMITS	500.00	500.00	150.00	150.00	-350.00	70.00 %
551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE	4,784,600.00	5,139,600.00	419,186.73	2,554,493.31	-2,585,106.69	50.30 %
571 - INTEREST INCOME	287,540.00	287,540.00	16,380.86	105,420.04	-182,119.96	63.34 %
599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED	0.00	0.00	0.00	2,094.85	2,094.85	0.00 %
Revenue Total:	5,072,640.00	5,427,640.00	435,717.59	2,662,158.20	-2,765,481.80	50.95 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	4,165,245.00	4,215,245.00	433,871.36	1,317,847.71	2,897,397.29	68.74 %
612 - FINANCE	85,130.00	85,130.00	404.45	39,453.22	45,676.78	53.66 %
671 - PLANTS	1,939,215.00	1,866,757.00	79,884.93	966,957.44	899,799.56	48.20 %
672 - COLLECTIONS	554,710.00	554,710.00	27,493.28	211,084.12	343,625.88	61.95 %
680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT	1,112,600.00	952,000.00	48,500.00	88,064.78	863,935.22	90.75 %
Expense Total:	7,856,900.00	7,673,842.00	590,154.02	2,623,407.27	5,050,434.73	65.81 %
Fund: 610 - WATER POLLUTION CONTROL Surplus (Deficit):	-2,784,260.00	-2,246,202.00	-154,436.43	38,750.93	2,284,952.93	101.73 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 710 - STEVENSON						
Revenue						
571 - INTEREST INCOME	920.00	920.00	0.00	400.77	-519.23	56.44 %
Revenue Total:	920.00	920.00	0.00	400.77	-519.23	56.44 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	920.00	920.00	0.00	1,303.28	-383.28	-41.66 %
Expense Total:	920.00	920.00	0.00	1,303.28	-383.28	-41.66 %
Fund: 710 - STEVENSON Surplus (Deficit):	0.00	0.00	0.00	-902.51	-902.51	0.00 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 720 - BROWN						
Revenue						
571 - INTEREST INCOME	270.00	270.00	0.00	114.80	-155.20	57.48 %
Revenue Total:	270.00	270.00	0.00	114.80	-155.20	57.48 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	0.00	0.00	0.00	29.52	-29.52	0.00 %
Expense Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	29.52	-29.52	0.00 %
Fund: 720 - BROWN Surplus (Deficit):	270.00	270.00	0.00	85.28	-184.72	68.41 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 730 - ANDERSON						
Revenue						
571 - INTEREST INCOME	190.00	190.00	0.00	83.60	-106.40	56.00 %
591 - DONATION	1,000.00	1,000.00	0.00	0.00	-1,000.00	100.00 %
Revenue Total:	1,190.00	1,190.00	0.00	83.60	-1,106.40	92.97 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	1,000.00	1,000.00	0.00	21.49	978.51	97.85 %
Expense Total:	1,000.00	1,000.00	0.00	21.49	978.51	97.85 %
Fund: 730 - ANDERSON Surplus (Deficit):	190.00	190.00	0.00	62.11	-127.89	67.31 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 740 - CRISSEY						
Revenue						
571 - INTEREST INCOME	230.00	230.00	0.00	95.67	-134.33	58.40 %
Revenue Total:	230.00	230.00	0.00	95.67	-134.33	58.40 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	600.00	600.00	0.00	24.60	575.40	95.90 %
Expense Total:	600.00	600.00	0.00	24.60	575.40	95.90 %
Fund: 740 - CRISSEY Surplus (Deficit):	-370.00	-370.00	0.00	71.07	441.07	119.21 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 750 - TRICENTENNIAL						
Revenue						
571 - INTEREST INCOME	80.00	80.00	0.00	64.52	-15.48	19.35 %
Revenue Total:	80.00	80.00	0.00	64.52	-15.48	19.35 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	0.00	0.00	0.00	16.59	-16.59	0.00 %
Expense Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	16.59	-16.59	0.00 %
Fund: 750 - TRICENTENNIAL Surplus (Deficit):	80.00	80.00	0.00	47.93	-32.07	40.09 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 810 - CHILDREN'S MEMORIAL						
Revenue						
571 - INTEREST INCOME	330.00	330.00	0.00	252.92	-77.08	23.36 %
591 - DONATION	15,600.00	15,600.00	960.00	2,650.00	-12,950.00	83.01 %
Revenue Total:	15,930.00	15,930.00	960.00	2,902.92	-13,027.08	81.78 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	15,680.00	15,680.00	0.00	924.86	14,755.14	94.10 %
Expense Total:	15,680.00	15,680.00	0.00	924.86	14,755.14	94.10 %
Fund: 810 - CHILDREN'S MEMORIAL Surplus (Deficit):	250.00	250.00	960.00	1,978.06	1,728.06	-691.22 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 820 - ARTS COMMISSION						
Revenue						
551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE	1,000.00	1,000.00	0.00	0.00	-1,000.00	100.00 %
571 - INTEREST INCOME	0.00	0.00	0.00	81.23	81.23	0.00 %
591 - DONATION	500.00	500.00	0.00	0.00	-500.00	100.00 %
Revenue Total:	1,500.00	1,500.00	0.00	81.23	-1,418.77	94.58 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	9,750.00	9,750.00	0.00	270.94	9,479.06	97.22 %
Expense Total:	9,750.00	9,750.00	0.00	270.94	9,479.06	97.22 %
Fund: 820 - ARTS COMMISSION Surplus (Deficit):	-8,250.00	-8,250.00	0.00	-189.71	8,060.29	97.70 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 825 - PUBLIC ARTS FUND						
Revenue						
571 - INTEREST INCOME	20.00	20.00	0.00	3.12	-16.88	84.40 %
Revenue Total:	20.00	20.00	0.00	3.12	-16.88	84.40 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.79	-0.79	0.00 %
Expense Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.79	-0.79	0.00 %
Fund: 825 - PUBLIC ARTS FUND Surplus (Deficit):	20.00	20.00	0.00	2.33	-17.67	88.35 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 830 - WCVB TOURISM BUREAU						
Revenue						
519 - TAX - NON CATEGORIZED	250,000.00	320,000.00	27,470.67	156,071.30	-163,928.70	51.23 %
522 - INTERGOVEN - STATE GRANT	25,000.00	70,000.00	15,717.38	22,346.21	-47,653.79	68.08 %
551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE	0.00	22,800.00	1,200.00	10,000.00	-12,800.00	56.14 %
571 - INTEREST INCOME	4,600.00	4,600.00	0.00	1,957.69	-2,642.31	57.44 %
599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED	0.00	0.00	0.00	250.00	250.00	0.00 %
Revenue Total:	279,600.00	417,400.00	44,388.05	190,625.20	-226,774.80	54.33 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	279,600.00	477,100.00	23,912.46	313,286.18	163,813.82	34.34 %
Expense Total:	279,600.00	477,100.00	23,912.46	313,286.18	163,813.82	34.34 %
Fund: 830 - WCVB TOURISM BUREAU Surplus (Deficit):	0.00	-59,700.00	20,475.59	-122,660.98	-62,960.98	-105.46 %

Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2021-2022 Period Ending: 03/31/2022

Department;ExpCategory;RevCategor...	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)	Percent Remaining
Fund: 900 - SELF INSURED						
Revenue						
500 - PREMIUMS	1,334,040.00	1,334,040.00	105,810.04	594,986.32	-739,053.68	55.40 %
571 - INTEREST INCOME	7,000.00	7,000.00	0.00	3,224.78	-3,775.22	53.93 %
Revenue Total:	1,341,040.00	1,341,040.00	105,810.04	598,211.10	-742,828.90	55.39 %
Expense						
611 - GENERAL	61,150.00	61,150.00	1,140.00	7,785.31	53,364.69	87.27 %
699 - SELF INSURANCE PREMIUM	1,071,770.00	1,071,770.00	190,799.09	559,780.32	511,989.68	47.77 %
Expense Total:	1,132,920.00	1,132,920.00	191,939.09	567,565.63	565,354.37	49.90 %
Fund: 900 - SELF INSURED Surplus (Deficit):	208,120.00	208,120.00	-86,129.05	30,645.47	-177,474.53	85.28 %
Report Surplus (Deficit):	-2,882,542.30	-1,256,322.88	-409,645.51	1,398,249.27	2,654,572.15	211.30 %

Fund Summary

Fund	Original Total Budget	Current Total Budget	Period Activity	Fiscal Activity	Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)
110 - GENERAL	-299,010.00	-338,768.04	259,807.79	645,003.33	983,771.37
210 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT TRAN	0.00	-14,547.30	58,732.60	346,281.25	360,828.55
215 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 1/2 C	0.00	0.00	156,972.68	411,753.50	411,753.50
225 - GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS	0.00	0.00	3,222.25	55,074.56	55,074.56
240 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN	0.00	1,359,172.22	-513,315.57	-506,852.16	-1,866,024.38
310 - DEBT SERVICE	0.00	0.00	-56,748.44	-56,748.44	-56,748.44
410 - NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEME	0.00	0.00	0.00	-90,712.23	-90,712.23
430 - PARK & RECREATION	417.70	-156,587.76	44,088.12	644,309.27	800,897.03
440 - TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCINC	0.00	0.00	-143,275.05	2,250.21	2,250.21
610 - WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	-2,784,260.00	-2,246,202.00	-154,436.43	38,750.93	2,284,952.93
710 - STEVENSON	0.00	0.00	0.00	-902.51	-902.51
720 - BROWN	270.00	270.00	0.00	85.28	-184.72
730 - ANDERSON	190.00	190.00	0.00	62.11	-127.89
740 - CRISSEY	-370.00	-370.00	0.00	71.07	441.07
750 - TRICENTENNIAL	80.00	80.00	0.00	47.93	-32.07
810 - CHILDREN'S MEMORIAL	250.00	250.00	960.00	1,978.06	1,728.06
820 - ARTS COMMISSION	-8,250.00	-8,250.00	0.00	-189.71	8,060.29
825 - PUBLIC ARTS FUND	20.00	20.00	0.00	2.33	-17.67
830 - WCVB TOURISM BUREAU	0.00	-59,700.00	20,475.59	-122,660.98	-62,960.98
900 - SELF INSURED	208,120.00	208,120.00	-86,129.05	30,645.47	-177,474.53
Report Surplus (Deficit):	-2,882,542.30	-1,256,322.88	-409,645.51	1,398,249.27	2,654,572.15



Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

Group Summary

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 110 - GENERAL								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 511 - PROPERTY TAX								
	4,499.48	36,593.35	32,093.87	713.28%	789,852.27	926,456.48	136,604.21	17.29%
RevCategory 511 - PROPERTY TAX Total:	4,499.48	36,593.35	32,093.87	713.28%	789,852.27	926,456.48	136,604.21	17.29%
RevCategory: 512 - SALES TAX								
	427,793.23	457,573.34	29,780.11	6.96%	2,253,895.88	2,556,772.18	302,876.30	13.44%
RevCategory 512 - SALES TAX Total:	427,793.23	457,573.34	29,780.11	6.96%	2,253,895.88	2,556,772.18	302,876.30	13.44%
RevCategory: 513 - USE TAX								
	35,882.92	35,911.91	28.99	0.08%	226,802.28	202,849.95	-23,952.33	-10.56%
RevCategory 513 - USE TAX Total:	35,882.92	35,911.91	28.99	0.08%	226,802.28	202,849.95	-23,952.33	-10.56%
RevCategory: 514 - FRANCHISE TAX								
	217,022.72	215,534.64	-1,488.08	-0.69%	1,178,145.69	1,240,300.37	62,154.68	5.28%
RevCategory 514 - FRANCHISE TAX Total:	217,022.72	215,534.64	-1,488.08	-0.69%	1,178,145.69	1,240,300.37	62,154.68	5.28%
RevCategory: 519 - TAX - NON CATEGORIZED								
	23,358.51	27,470.67	4,112.16	17.60%	127,662.51	156,071.30	28,408.79	22.25%
RevCategory 519 - TAX - NON CATEGORIZED Total:	23,358.51	27,470.67	4,112.16	17.60%	127,662.51	156,071.30	28,408.79	22.25%
RevCategory: 521 - INTERGOVEN - FED GRANT								
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	409,670.20	2,212.00	-407,458.20	-99.46%
RevCategory 521 - INTERGOVEN - FED GRANT Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	409,670.20	2,212.00	-407,458.20	-99.46%
RevCategory: 522 - INTERGOVEN - STATE GRANT								
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	0.00	17,257.16	17,257.16	0.00%
RevCategory 522 - INTERGOVEN - STATE GRANT Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	0.00	17,257.16	17,257.16	0.00%
RevCategory: 523 - INTERGOVEN - LOCAL GRANT								
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	8,450.50	1,200.00	-7,250.50	-85.80%
RevCategory 523 - INTERGOVEN - LOCAL GRANT Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	8,450.50	1,200.00	-7,250.50	-85.80%
RevCategory: 531 - LICENSES								
	931.38	397.96	-533.42	-57.27%	14,136.97	8,550.25	-5,586.72	-39.52%
RevCategory 531 - LICENSES Total:	931.38	397.96	-533.42	-57.27%	14,136.97	8,550.25	-5,586.72	-39.52%
RevCategory: 532 - PERMITS								
	29,298.17	7,554.44	-21,743.73	-74.22%	74,137.95	56,791.30	-17,346.65	-23.40%
RevCategory 532 - PERMITS Total:	29,298.17	7,554.44	-21,743.73	-74.22%	74,137.95	56,791.30	-17,346.65	-23.40%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
RevCategory: 541 - FINES								
	19,807.36	4,671.06	-15,136.30	-76.42%	120,010.99	93,333.17	-26,677.82	-22.23%
RevCategory 541 - FINES Total:	19,807.36	4,671.06	-15,136.30	-76.42%	120,010.99	93,333.17	-26,677.82	-22.23%
RevCategory: 551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE								
	28,605.29	7,753.80	-20,851.49	-72.89%	71,816.10	95,422.55	23,606.45	32.87%
RevCategory 551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE Total:	28,605.29	7,753.80	-20,851.49	-72.89%	71,816.10	95,422.55	23,606.45	32.87%
RevCategory: 555 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE								
	210,629.85	211,867.50	1,237.65	0.59%	421,259.70	423,735.00	2,475.30	0.59%
RevCategory 555 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE Total:	210,629.85	211,867.50	1,237.65	0.59%	421,259.70	423,735.00	2,475.30	0.59%
RevCategory: 561 - ASSET SALES								
	9,000.00	0.00	-9,000.00	-100.00%	17,800.00	0.00	-17,800.00	-100.00%
RevCategory 561 - ASSET SALES Total:	9,000.00	0.00	-9,000.00	-100.00%	17,800.00	0.00	-17,800.00	-100.00%
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	5,543.56	0.00	-5,543.56	-100.00%	28,161.93	22,874.36	-5,287.57	-18.78%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	5,543.56	0.00	-5,543.56	-100.00%	28,161.93	22,874.36	-5,287.57	-18.78%
RevCategory: 591 - DONATION								
	8,575.00	8,975.00	400.00	4.66%	19,531.00	21,075.00	1,544.00	7.91%
RevCategory 591 - DONATION Total:	8,575.00	8,975.00	400.00	4.66%	19,531.00	21,075.00	1,544.00	7.91%
RevCategory: 599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED								
	4,135.14	2,204.39	-1,930.75	-46.69%	18,078.46	7,127.21	-10,951.25	-60.58%
RevCategory 599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED Total:	4,135.14	2,204.39	-1,930.75	-46.69%	18,078.46	7,127.21	-10,951.25	-60.58%
Revenue Total:	1,025,082.61	1,016,508.06	-8,574.55	-0.84%	5,779,412.43	5,832,028.28	52,615.85	0.91%
Expense								
601 - LEGISLATIVE	844.75	632.63	212.12	25.11%	37,964.70	52,608.83	-14,644.13	-38.57%
602 - CITY CLERK	5,278.95	5,230.06	48.89	0.93%	37,905.39	21,713.37	16,192.02	42.72%
603 - CITY MANAGER	5,693.99	14,124.31	-8,430.32	-148.06%	101,528.81	104,066.69	-2,537.88	-2.50%
604 - MUNICIPAL COURT	12,520.73	12,436.72	84.01	0.67%	80,302.78	80,567.31	-264.53	-0.33%
605 - LEGAL	425.00	917.76	-492.76	-115.94%	3,525.00	2,831.56	693.44	19.67%
610 - HUMAN RESOURCES	13,403.86	14,660.89	-1,257.03	-9.38%	92,057.40	96,159.17	-4,101.77	-4.46%
611 - GENERAL	47,829.81	49,714.53	-1,884.72	-3.94%	496,693.20	139,798.27	356,894.93	71.85%
612 - FINANCE	36,894.24	38,006.69	-1,112.45	-3.02%	260,940.93	263,153.21	-2,212.28	-0.85%
613 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY	28,218.39	21,631.07	6,587.32	23.34%	317,209.08	360,149.26	-42,940.18	-13.54%
614 - BUILDINGS & GROUNDS	23,546.08	13,390.69	10,155.39	43.13%	88,160.27	91,490.25	-3,329.98	-3.78%
620 - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	390.00	0.00	390.00	100.00%	13,706.00	13,662.45	43.55	0.32%
621 - FIRE PROTECTION	160,964.86	191,620.69	-30,655.83	-19.05%	1,108,655.49	1,176,320.50	-67,665.01	-6.10%
622 - LAW ENFORCEMENT	195,320.49	217,183.99	-21,863.50	-11.19%	1,257,047.80	1,393,636.34	-136,588.54	-10.87%
623 - ANIMAL CONTROL	760.63	0.00	760.63	100.00%	93,811.25	0.00	93,811.25	100.00%
640 - GRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS	76.80	5,566.04	-5,489.24	-7,147.45%	40,407.22	40,120.31	286.91	0.71%
641 - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	36,517.57	40,947.25	-4,429.68	-12.13%	234,354.55	261,487.59	-27,133.04	-11.58%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	March Variance				YTD Variance			
	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
642 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	5,137.50	8,345.83	-3,208.33	-62.45%	70,482.49	306,655.48	-236,172.99	-335.08%
643 - STREET MAINTENANCE	103,811.21	117,246.52	-13,435.31	-12.94%	679,751.81	655,473.16	24,278.65	3.57%
644 - CEMETERY	5,791.24	5,044.60	746.64	12.89%	37,216.82	43,247.37	-6,030.55	-16.20%
810 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL	16,074.62	0.00	16,074.62	100.00%	99,958.45	83,883.83	16,074.62	16.08%
Expense Total:	699,500.72	756,700.27	-57,199.55	-8.18%	5,151,679.44	5,187,024.95	-35,345.51	-0.69%
Fund 110 Surplus (Deficit):	325,581.89	259,807.79	-65,774.10	-20.20%	627,732.99	645,003.33	17,270.34	2.75%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 210 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT TRAN								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 512 - SALES TAX								
	52,683.32	53,931.78	1,248.46	2.37%	334,768.61	360,971.20	26,202.59	7.83%
RevCategory 512 - SALES TAX Total:	52,683.32	53,931.78	1,248.46	2.37%	334,768.61	360,971.20	26,202.59	7.83%
RevCategory: 551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE								
	6,836.57	6,041.34	-795.23	-11.63%	44,246.12	41,381.39	-2,864.73	-6.47%
RevCategory 551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE Total:	6,836.57	6,041.34	-795.23	-11.63%	44,246.12	41,381.39	-2,864.73	-6.47%
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	1,276.17	0.00	-1,276.17	-100.00%	3,860.25	4,724.58	864.33	22.39%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	1,276.17	0.00	-1,276.17	-100.00%	3,860.25	4,724.58	864.33	22.39%
Revenue Total:	60,796.06	59,973.12	-822.94	-1.35%	382,874.98	407,077.17	24,202.19	6.32%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	189.12	0.00	189.12	100.00%	840.20	1,169.37	-329.17	-39.18%
680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT	2,485.37	1,240.52	1,244.85	50.09%	35,930.01	59,626.55	-23,696.54	-65.95%
Expense Total:	2,674.49	1,240.52	1,433.97	53.62%	36,770.21	60,795.92	-24,025.71	-65.34%
Fund 210 Surplus (Deficit):	58,121.57	58,732.60	611.03	1.05%	346,104.77	346,281.25	176.48	0.05%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 215 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 1/2 C								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 512 - SALES TAX								
	168,860.88	182,359.02	13,498.14	7.99%	887,158.16	1,010,590.47	123,432.31	13.91%
RevCategory 512 - SALES TAX Total:	168,860.88	182,359.02	13,498.14	7.99%	887,158.16	1,010,590.47	123,432.31	13.91%
RevCategory: 513 - USE TAX								
	17,944.82	17,959.32	14.50	0.08%	113,422.41	101,443.98	-11,978.43	-10.56%
RevCategory 513 - USE TAX Total:	17,944.82	17,959.32	14.50	0.08%	113,422.41	101,443.98	-11,978.43	-10.56%
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	783.07	0.00	-783.07	-100.00%	3,892.11	5,600.80	1,708.69	43.90%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	783.07	0.00	-783.07	-100.00%	3,892.11	5,600.80	1,708.69	43.90%
Revenue Total:	187,588.77	200,318.34	12,729.57	6.79%	1,004,472.68	1,117,635.25	113,162.57	11.27%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	155.02	0.00	155.02	100.00%	975.69	1,385.36	-409.67	-41.99%
680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT	8,996.97	43,345.66	-34,348.69	-381.78%	114,341.85	140,868.88	-26,527.03	-23.20%
810 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	637,398.51	563,627.51	73,771.00	11.57%
Expense Total:	9,151.99	43,345.66	-34,193.67	-373.62%	752,716.05	705,881.75	46,834.30	6.22%
Fund 215 Surplus (Deficit):	178,436.78	156,972.68	-21,464.10	-12.03%	251,756.63	411,753.50	159,996.87	63.55%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 225 - GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 511 - PROPERTY TAX								
	1,774.12	3,222.25	1,448.13	81.63%	1,046,857.43	1,065,427.12	18,569.69	1.77%
RevCategory 511 - PROPERTY TAX Total:	1,774.12	3,222.25	1,448.13	81.63%	1,046,857.43	1,065,427.12	18,569.69	1.77%
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	156.42	0.00	-156.42	-100.00%	1,570.67	23,130.56	21,559.89	1,372.66%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	156.42	0.00	-156.42	-100.00%	1,570.67	23,130.56	21,559.89	1,372.66%
Revenue Total:	1,930.54	3,222.25	1,291.71	66.91%	1,048,428.10	1,088,557.68	40,129.58	3.83%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	40.22	0.00	40.22	100.00%	390.88	5,920.62	-5,529.74	-1,414.69%
680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	0.00	20,012.50	-20,012.50	0.00%
810 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	976,150.00	1,007,550.00	-31,400.00	-3.22%
Expense Total:	40.22	0.00	40.22	100.00%	976,540.88	1,033,483.12	-56,942.24	-5.83%
Fund 225 Surplus (Deficit):	1,890.32	3,222.25	1,331.93	70.46%	71,887.22	55,074.56	-16,812.66	-23.39%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 240 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 521 - INTERGOVEN - FED GRANT								
	0.00	19,850.70	19,850.70	0.00%	0.00	19,850.70	19,850.70	0.00%
RevCategory 521 - INTERGOVEN - FED GRANT Total:	0.00	19,850.70	19,850.70	0.00%	0.00	19,850.70	19,850.70	0.00%
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	0.00	8,700.11	8,700.11	0.00%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	0.00	8,700.11	8,700.11	0.00%
Revenue Total:	0.00	19,850.70	19,850.70	0.00%	0.00	28,550.81	28,550.81	0.00%
Expense								
603 - CITY MANAGER	0.00	5,589.52	-5,589.52	0.00%	0.00	5,589.52	-5,589.52	0.00%
604 - MUNICIPAL COURT	0.00	3,207.96	-3,207.96	0.00%	0.00	3,207.96	-3,207.96	0.00%
610 - HUMAN RESOURCES	0.00	7,230.59	-7,230.59	0.00%	0.00	7,230.59	-7,230.59	0.00%
611 - GENERAL	0.00	7,821.90	-7,821.90	0.00%	0.00	10,058.60	-10,058.60	0.00%
612 - FINANCE	0.00	19,431.81	-19,431.81	0.00%	0.00	19,431.81	-19,431.81	0.00%
614 - BUILDINGS & GROUNDS	0.00	1,993.70	-1,993.70	0.00%	0.00	1,993.70	-1,993.70	0.00%
621 - FIRE PROTECTION	0.00	7,180.30	-7,180.30	0.00%	0.00	7,180.30	-7,180.30	0.00%
622 - LAW ENFORCEMENT	0.00	24,569.88	-24,569.88	0.00%	0.00	24,569.88	-24,569.88	0.00%
640 - GRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS	0.00	2,347.85	-2,347.85	0.00%	0.00	2,347.85	-2,347.85	0.00%
641 - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	0.00	18,717.04	-18,717.04	0.00%	0.00	18,717.04	-18,717.04	0.00%
643 - STREET MAINTENANCE	0.00	10,522.09	-10,522.09	0.00%	0.00	10,522.09	-10,522.09	0.00%
644 - CEMETERY	0.00	1,935.63	-1,935.63	0.00%	0.00	1,935.63	-1,935.63	0.00%
671 - PLANTS	0.00	422,618.00	-422,618.00	0.00%	0.00	422,618.00	-422,618.00	0.00%
680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%
Expense Total:	0.00	533,166.27	-533,166.27	0.00%	0.00	535,402.97	-535,402.97	0.00%
Fund 240 Surplus (Deficit):	0.00	-513,315.57	-513,315.57	0.00%	0.00	-506,852.16	-506,852.16	0.00%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 250 - VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	1.79	0.00	-1.79	-100.00%	10.54	0.00	-10.54	-100.00%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	1.79	0.00	-1.79	-100.00%	10.54	0.00	-10.54	-100.00%
Revenue Total:	1.79	0.00	-1.79	-100.00%	10.54	0.00	-10.54	-100.00%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	0.53	0.00	0.53	100.00%	2.98	0.00	2.98	100.00%
Expense Total:	0.53	0.00	0.53	100.00%	2.98	0.00	2.98	100.00%
Fund 250 Surplus (Deficit):	1.26	0.00	-1.26	-100.00%	7.56	0.00	-7.56	-100.00%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 310 - DEBT SERVICE								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	5.94	8.40	2.46	41.41%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	5.94	8.40	2.46	41.41%
RevCategory: 711 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES								
	19,710.21	0.00	-19,710.21	-100.00%	1,786,214.46	1,721,392.15	-64,822.31	-3.63%
RevCategory 711 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES Total:	19,710.21	0.00	-19,710.21	-100.00%	1,786,214.46	1,721,392.15	-64,822.31	-3.63%
Revenue Total:	19,710.21	0.00	-19,710.21	-100.00%	1,786,220.40	1,721,400.55	-64,819.85	-3.63%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	19,710.21	56,748.44	-37,038.23	-187.91%	1,786,220.40	1,778,148.99	8,071.41	0.45%
Expense Total:	19,710.21	56,748.44	-37,038.23	-187.91%	1,786,220.40	1,778,148.99	8,071.41	0.45%
Fund 310 Surplus (Deficit):	0.00	-56,748.44	-56,748.44	0.00%	0.00	-56,748.44	-56,748.44	0.00%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 410 - NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 511 - PROPERTY TAX								
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	63,282.81	54,082.80	-9,200.01	-14.54%
RevCategory 511 - PROPERTY TAX Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	63,282.81	54,082.80	-9,200.01	-14.54%
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	153.19	0.00	-153.19	-100.00%	307.11	1,110.91	803.80	261.73%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	153.19	0.00	-153.19	-100.00%	307.11	1,110.91	803.80	261.73%
Revenue Total:	153.19	0.00	-153.19	-100.00%	63,589.92	55,193.71	-8,396.21	-13.20%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	45.88	0.00	45.88	100.00%	45.88	281.94	-236.06	-514.52%
691 - RUSSELL AVENUE	212.00	0.00	212.00	100.00%	8,437.00	0.00	8,437.00	100.00%
692 - HAWTHORNE DEVELOPMENT	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	147,234.50	145,624.00	1,610.50	1.09%
Expense Total:	257.88	0.00	257.88	100.00%	155,717.38	145,905.94	9,811.44	6.30%
Fund 410 Surplus (Deficit):	-104.69	0.00	104.69	100.00%	-92,127.46	-90,712.23	1,415.23	1.54%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 430 - PARK & RECREATION								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 511 - PROPERTY TAX								
	2,444.29	19,879.39	17,435.10	713.30%	427,997.67	468,775.72	40,778.05	9.53%
RevCategory 511 - PROPERTY TAX Total:	2,444.29	19,879.39	17,435.10	713.30%	427,997.67	468,775.72	40,778.05	9.53%
RevCategory: 512 - SALES TAX								
	121,746.51	129,093.10	7,346.59	6.03%	645,635.08	732,460.00	86,824.92	13.45%
RevCategory 512 - SALES TAX Total:	121,746.51	129,093.10	7,346.59	6.03%	645,635.08	732,460.00	86,824.92	13.45%
RevCategory: 513 - USE TAX								
	13,456.93	13,467.81	10.88	0.08%	85,056.16	76,073.48	-8,982.68	-10.56%
RevCategory 513 - USE TAX Total:	13,456.93	13,467.81	10.88	0.08%	85,056.16	76,073.48	-8,982.68	-10.56%
RevCategory: 551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE								
	48,614.75	49,359.87	745.12	1.53%	160,284.71	212,970.59	52,685.88	32.87%
RevCategory 551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE Total:	48,614.75	49,359.87	745.12	1.53%	160,284.71	212,970.59	52,685.88	32.87%
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	1,722.68	0.00	-1,722.68	-100.00%	8,349.78	8,341.01	-8.77	-0.11%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	1,722.68	0.00	-1,722.68	-100.00%	8,349.78	8,341.01	-8.77	-0.11%
RevCategory: 591 - DONATION								
	0.00	1,250.00	1,250.00	0.00%	221.00	1,540.00	1,319.00	596.83%
RevCategory 591 - DONATION Total:	0.00	1,250.00	1,250.00	0.00%	221.00	1,540.00	1,319.00	596.83%
RevCategory: 599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED								
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	61.92	13,598.00	13,536.08	21,860.59%
RevCategory 599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	61.92	13,598.00	13,536.08	21,860.59%
Revenue Total:	187,985.16	213,050.17	25,065.01	13.33%	1,327,606.32	1,513,758.80	186,152.48	14.02%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	41,654.11	46,038.16	-4,384.05	-10.52%	225,325.76	229,609.85	-4,284.09	-1.90%
631 - MAINTENANCE	40,543.13	22,332.24	18,210.89	44.92%	159,370.06	145,151.49	14,218.57	8.92%
632 - RECREATION PROGRAMS	82,848.45	34,537.89	48,310.56	58.31%	244,255.30	231,460.65	12,794.65	5.24%
633 - COMMUNITY CENTER	26,977.86	66,053.76	-39,075.90	-144.84%	177,673.14	196,896.73	-19,223.59	-10.82%
810 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL	3,635.59	0.00	3,635.59	100.00%	72,707.50	66,330.81	6,376.69	8.77%
Expense Total:	195,659.14	168,962.05	26,697.09	13.64%	879,331.76	869,449.53	9,882.23	1.12%
Fund 430 Surplus (Deficit):	-7,673.98	44,088.12	51,762.10	674.51%	448,274.56	644,309.27	196,034.71	43.73%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 440 - TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 511 - PROPERTY TAX								
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	140,736.94	145,525.26	4,788.32	3.40%
RevCategory 511 - PROPERTY TAX Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	140,736.94	145,525.26	4,788.32	3.40%
RevCategory: 512 - SALES TAX								
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	1,791.60	0.00	-1,791.60	-100.00%
RevCategory 512 - SALES TAX Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	1,791.60	0.00	-1,791.60	-100.00%
Revenue Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	142,528.54	145,525.26	2,996.72	2.10%
Expense								
693 - KEYSTONE TIF	138,130.96	143,275.05	-5,144.09	-3.72%	142,528.54	143,275.05	-746.51	-0.52%
Expense Total:	138,130.96	143,275.05	-5,144.09	-3.72%	142,528.54	143,275.05	-746.51	-0.52%
Fund 440 Surplus (Deficit):	-138,130.96	-143,275.05	-5,144.09	-3.72%	0.00	2,250.21	2,250.21	0.00%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 610 - WATER POLLUTION CONTROL								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 532 - PERMITS								
	0.00	150.00	150.00	0.00%	0.00	150.00	150.00	0.00%
RevCategory 532 - PERMITS Total:	0.00	150.00	150.00	0.00%	0.00	150.00	150.00	0.00%
RevCategory: 551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE								
	400,766.48	419,186.73	18,420.25	4.60%	2,448,803.05	2,554,493.31	105,690.26	4.32%
RevCategory 551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE Total:	400,766.48	419,186.73	18,420.25	4.60%	2,448,803.05	2,554,493.31	105,690.26	4.32%
RevCategory: 561 - ASSET SALES								
	41,000.00	0.00	-41,000.00	-100.00%	41,000.00	0.00	-41,000.00	-100.00%
RevCategory 561 - ASSET SALES Total:	41,000.00	0.00	-41,000.00	-100.00%	41,000.00	0.00	-41,000.00	-100.00%
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	18,245.53	16,380.86	-1,864.67	-10.22%	110,456.42	105,420.04	-5,036.38	-4.56%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	18,245.53	16,380.86	-1,864.67	-10.22%	110,456.42	105,420.04	-5,036.38	-4.56%
RevCategory: 599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED								
	18,492.26	0.00	-18,492.26	-100.00%	18,567.26	2,094.85	-16,472.41	-88.72%
RevCategory 599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED Total:	18,492.26	0.00	-18,492.26	-100.00%	18,567.26	2,094.85	-16,472.41	-88.72%
Revenue Total:	478,504.27	435,717.59	-42,786.68	-8.94%	2,618,826.73	2,662,158.20	43,331.47	1.65%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	264,429.26	433,871.36	-169,442.10	-64.08%	746,958.56	1,317,847.71	-570,889.15	-76.43%
612 - FINANCE	9,722.60	404.45	9,318.15	95.84%	45,467.86	39,453.22	6,014.64	13.23%
671 - PLANTS	73,671.61	79,884.93	-6,213.32	-8.43%	675,225.78	966,957.44	-291,731.66	-43.21%
672 - COLLECTIONS	57,521.55	27,493.28	30,028.27	52.20%	187,433.92	211,084.12	-23,650.20	-12.62%
680 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT	0.00	48,500.00	-48,500.00	0.00%	395,928.69	88,064.78	307,863.91	77.76%
Expense Total:	405,345.02	590,154.02	-184,809.00	-45.59%	2,051,014.81	2,623,407.27	-572,392.46	-27.91%
Fund 610 Surplus (Deficit):	73,159.25	-154,436.43	-227,595.68	-311.10%	567,811.92	38,750.93	-529,060.99	-93.18%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 710 - STEVENSON								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	85.11	0.00	-85.11	-100.00%	504.04	400.77	-103.27	-20.49%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	85.11	0.00	-85.11	-100.00%	504.04	400.77	-103.27	-20.49%
Revenue Total:	85.11	0.00	-85.11	-100.00%	504.04	400.77	-103.27	-20.49%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	25.33	0.00	25.33	100.00%	2,318.00	1,303.28	1,014.72	43.78%
Expense Total:	25.33	0.00	25.33	100.00%	2,318.00	1,303.28	1,014.72	43.78%
Fund 710 Surplus (Deficit):	59.78	0.00	-59.78	-100.00%	-1,813.96	-902.51	911.45	50.25%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 720 - BROWN								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	23.92	0.00	-23.92	-100.00%	140.87	114.80	-26.07	-18.51%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	23.92	0.00	-23.92	-100.00%	140.87	114.80	-26.07	-18.51%
Revenue Total:	23.92	0.00	-23.92	-100.00%	140.87	114.80	-26.07	-18.51%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	7.15	0.00	7.15	100.00%	32.94	29.52	3.42	10.38%
Expense Total:	7.15	0.00	7.15	100.00%	32.94	29.52	3.42	10.38%
Fund 720 Surplus (Deficit):	16.77	0.00	-16.77	-100.00%	107.93	85.28	-22.65	-20.99%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 730 - ANDERSON								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	17.48	0.00	-17.48	-100.00%	102.65	83.60	-19.05	-18.56%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	17.48	0.00	-17.48	-100.00%	102.65	83.60	-19.05	-18.56%
Revenue Total:	17.48	0.00	-17.48	-100.00%	102.65	83.60	-19.05	-18.56%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL								
	5.20	0.00	5.20	100.00%	23.99	21.49	2.50	10.42%
Expense Total:	5.20	0.00	5.20	100.00%	23.99	21.49	2.50	10.42%
Fund 730 Surplus (Deficit):	12.28	0.00	-12.28	-100.00%	78.66	62.11	-16.55	-21.04%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 740 - CRISSEY								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	19.98	0.00	-19.98	-100.00%	117.42	95.67	-21.75	-18.52%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	19.98	0.00	-19.98	-100.00%	117.42	95.67	-21.75	-18.52%
Revenue Total:	19.98	0.00	-19.98	-100.00%	117.42	95.67	-21.75	-18.52%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	5.96	0.00	5.96	100.00%	27.45	24.60	2.85	10.38%
Expense Total:	5.96	0.00	5.96	100.00%	27.45	24.60	2.85	10.38%
Fund 740 Surplus (Deficit):	14.02	0.00	-14.02	-100.00%	89.97	71.07	-18.90	-21.01%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 750 - TRICENTENNIAL								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	13.48	0.00	-13.48	-100.00%	79.19	64.52	-14.67	-18.53%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	13.48	0.00	-13.48	-100.00%	79.19	64.52	-14.67	-18.53%
Revenue Total:	13.48	0.00	-13.48	-100.00%	79.19	64.52	-14.67	-18.53%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	4.02	0.00	4.02	100.00%	18.51	16.59	1.92	10.37%
Expense Total:	4.02	0.00	4.02	100.00%	18.51	16.59	1.92	10.37%
Fund 750 Surplus (Deficit):	9.46	0.00	-9.46	-100.00%	60.68	47.93	-12.75	-21.01%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 810 - CHILDREN'S MEMORIAL								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	30.13	0.00	-30.13	-100.00%	168.13	252.92	84.79	50.43%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	30.13	0.00	-30.13	-100.00%	168.13	252.92	84.79	50.43%
RevCategory: 591 - DONATION								
	1,280.00	960.00	-320.00	-25.00%	2,865.00	2,650.00	-215.00	-7.50%
RevCategory 591 - DONATION Total:	1,280.00	960.00	-320.00	-25.00%	2,865.00	2,650.00	-215.00	-7.50%
Revenue Total:	1,310.13	960.00	-350.13	-26.72%	3,033.13	2,902.92	-130.21	-4.29%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	8.63	0.00	8.63	100.00%	1,547.20	924.86	622.34	40.22%
Expense Total:	8.63	0.00	8.63	100.00%	1,547.20	924.86	622.34	40.22%
Fund 810 Surplus (Deficit):	1,301.50	960.00	-341.50	-26.24%	1,485.93	1,978.06	492.13	33.12%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 820 - ARTS COMMISSION								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	17.62	0.00	-17.62	-100.00%	103.61	81.23	-22.38	-21.60%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	17.62	0.00	-17.62	-100.00%	103.61	81.23	-22.38	-21.60%
Revenue Total:	17.62	0.00	-17.62	-100.00%	103.61	81.23	-22.38	-21.60%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	5.26	0.00	5.26	100.00%	29.31	270.94	-241.63	-824.39%
Expense Total:	5.26	0.00	5.26	100.00%	29.31	270.94	-241.63	-824.39%
Fund 820 Surplus (Deficit):	12.36	0.00	-12.36	-100.00%	74.30	-189.71	-264.01	-355.33%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 825 - PUBLIC ARTS FUND								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	0.37	0.00	-0.37	-100.00%	3.54	3.12	-0.42	-11.86%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	0.37	0.00	-0.37	-100.00%	3.54	3.12	-0.42	-11.86%
Revenue Total:	0.37	0.00	-0.37	-100.00%	3.54	3.12	-0.42	-11.86%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	0.19	0.00	0.19	100.00%	1.09	0.79	0.30	27.52%
Expense Total:	0.19	0.00	0.19	100.00%	1.09	0.79	0.30	27.52%
Fund 825 Surplus (Deficit):	0.18	0.00	-0.18	-100.00%	2.45	2.33	-0.12	-4.90%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 830 - WCVB TOURISM BUREAU								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 519 - TAX - NON CATEGORIZED								
	23,358.51	27,470.67	4,112.16	17.60%	127,662.51	156,071.30	28,408.79	22.25%
RevCategory 519 - TAX - NON CATEGORIZED Total:	23,358.51	27,470.67	4,112.16	17.60%	127,662.51	156,071.30	28,408.79	22.25%
RevCategory: 522 - INTERGOVEN - STATE GRANT								
	0.00	15,717.38	15,717.38	0.00%	54,062.88	22,346.21	-31,716.67	-58.67%
RevCategory 522 - INTERGOVEN - STATE GRANT Total:	0.00	15,717.38	15,717.38	0.00%	54,062.88	22,346.21	-31,716.67	-58.67%
RevCategory: 551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE								
	0.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	0.00%	0.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	0.00%
RevCategory 551 - SERVICE & MERCHANDISE Total:	0.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	0.00%	0.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	0.00%
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	458.35	0.00	-458.35	-100.00%	2,488.61	1,957.69	-530.92	-21.33%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	458.35	0.00	-458.35	-100.00%	2,488.61	1,957.69	-530.92	-21.33%
RevCategory: 599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED								
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	0.00	250.00	250.00	0.00%
RevCategory 599 - REVENUE - NON CATEGORIZED Total:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%	0.00	250.00	250.00	0.00%
Revenue Total:	23,816.86	44,388.05	20,571.19	86.37%	184,214.00	190,625.20	6,411.20	3.48%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	9,148.75	23,912.46	-14,763.71	-161.37%	120,099.56	313,286.18	-193,186.62	-160.86%
Expense Total:	9,148.75	23,912.46	-14,763.71	-161.37%	120,099.56	313,286.18	-193,186.62	-160.86%
Fund 830 Surplus (Deficit):	14,668.11	20,475.59	5,807.48	39.59%	64,114.44	-122,660.98	-186,775.42	-291.32%

Prior-Year Comparative Income Statement

For the Period Ending 03/31/2022

Departmen...	2020-2021 March Activity	2021-2022 March Activity	March Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	2020-2021 YTD Activity	2021-2022 YTD Activity	YTD Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
Fund: 900 - SELF INSURED								
Revenue								
RevCategory: 500 - PREMIUMS								
	99,021.82	105,810.04	6,788.22	6.86%	576,574.09	594,986.32	18,412.23	3.19%
RevCategory 500 - PREMIUMS Total:	99,021.82	105,810.04	6,788.22	6.86%	576,574.09	594,986.32	18,412.23	3.19%
RevCategory: 571 - INTEREST INCOME								
	832.02	0.00	-832.02	-100.00%	4,688.27	3,224.78	-1,463.49	-31.22%
RevCategory 571 - INTEREST INCOME Total:	832.02	0.00	-832.02	-100.00%	4,688.27	3,224.78	-1,463.49	-31.22%
Revenue Total:	99,853.84	105,810.04	5,956.20	5.96%	581,262.36	598,211.10	16,948.74	2.92%
Expense								
611 - GENERAL	1,991.00	1,140.00	851.00	42.74%	13,608.92	7,785.31	5,823.61	42.79%
699 - SELF INSURANCE PREMIUM	230,165.42	190,799.09	39,366.33	17.10%	536,217.95	559,780.32	-23,562.37	-4.39%
Expense Total:	232,156.42	191,939.09	40,217.33	17.32%	549,826.87	567,565.63	-17,738.76	-3.23%
Fund 900 Surplus (Deficit):	-132,302.58	-86,129.05	46,173.53	34.90%	31,435.49	30,645.47	-790.02	-2.51%
Total Surplus (Deficit):	375,073.32	-409,645.51	-784,718.83	-209.22%	2,317,084.08	1,398,249.27	-918,834.81	-39.65%

Fund Summary

Fund	2020-2021		2021-2022		March Variance		2020-2021		2021-2022		YTD Variance	
	March Activity	March Activity	March Activity	March Activity	Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %	YTD Activity	YTD Activity	YTD Activity	YTD Activity	Favorable / (Unfavorable)	Variance %
110 - GENERAL	325,581.89	259,807.79			-65,774.10	-20.20%	627,732.99	645,003.33			17,270.34	2.75%
210 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT ...	58,121.57	58,732.60			611.03	1.05%	346,104.77	346,281.25			176.48	0.05%
215 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT ...	178,436.78	156,972.68			-21,464.10	-12.03%	251,756.63	411,753.50			159,996.87	63.55%
225 - GENERAL OBLIGATION B...	1,890.32	3,222.25			1,331.93	70.46%	71,887.22	55,074.56			-16,812.66	-23.39%
240 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN	0.00	-513,315.57			-513,315.57	0.00%	0.00	-506,852.16			-506,852.16	0.00%
250 - VEHICLE AND EQUIPME...	1.26	0.00			-1.26	-100.00%	7.56	0.00			-7.56	-100.00%
310 - DEBT SERVICE	0.00	-56,748.44			-56,748.44	0.00%	0.00	-56,748.44			-56,748.44	0.00%
410 - NEIGHBORHOOD IMPRO...	-104.69	0.00			104.69	100.00%	-92,127.46	-90,712.23			1,415.23	1.54%
430 - PARK & RECREATION	-7,673.98	44,088.12			51,762.10	674.51%	448,274.56	644,309.27			196,034.71	43.73%
440 - TAX INCREMENTAL FINA...	-138,130.96	-143,275.05			-5,144.09	-3.72%	0.00	2,250.21			2,250.21	0.00%
610 - WATER POLLUTION CON...	73,159.25	-154,436.43			-227,595.68	-311.10%	567,811.92	38,750.93			-529,060.99	-93.18%
710 - STEVENSON	59.78	0.00			-59.78	-100.00%	-1,813.96	-902.51			911.45	50.25%
720 - BROWN	16.77	0.00			-16.77	-100.00%	107.93	85.28			-22.65	-20.99%
730 - ANDERSON	12.28	0.00			-12.28	-100.00%	78.66	62.11			-16.55	-21.04%
740 - CRISSEY	14.02	0.00			-14.02	-100.00%	89.97	71.07			-18.90	-21.01%
750 - TRICENTENNIAL	9.46	0.00			-9.46	-100.00%	60.68	47.93			-12.75	-21.01%
810 - CHILDREN'S MEMORIAL	1,301.50	960.00			-341.50	-26.24%	1,485.93	1,978.06			492.13	33.12%
820 - ARTS COMMISSION	12.36	0.00			-12.36	-100.00%	74.30	-189.71			-264.01	-355.33%
825 - PUBLIC ARTS FUND	0.18	0.00			-0.18	-100.00%	2.45	2.33			-0.12	-4.90%
830 - WCVB TOURISM BUREAU	14,668.11	20,475.59			5,807.48	39.59%	64,114.44	-122,660.98			-186,775.42	-291.32%
900 - SELF INSURED	-132,302.58	-86,129.05			46,173.53	34.90%	31,435.49	30,645.47			-790.02	-2.51%
Total Surplus (Deficit):	375,073.32	-409,645.51			-784,718.83	-209.22%	2,317,084.08	1,398,249.27			-918,834.81	-39.65%